Los Angeles Times | Local

L.A. NOW

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA -- THIS JUST IN

L.A. Council votes to drop red-light camera program

July 27, 2011 | 12:08 pm



The City Council voted unanimously Wednesday to halt Los Angeles' controversial red-light camera program, which has ticketed more than 180,000 motorists since beginning in 2004. The program will officially end July 31.

The action followed a similar vote last month by the city Police Commission, which sought to drop the 32-camera program in part because of the difficulty in collecting fines.

Unlike moving citations issued directly by police officers, red-light camera tickets, along with photographs of the alleged offense, are mailed to the registered owner of the vehicle cited in the violation.

That has limited the Los Angeles County Superior Court system's willingness to aggressively enforce collections for the city and 32 other photo enforcement programs in Los Angeles County, officials said.

The City Council vote comes after this week's surprising revelation that authorities cannot force ticketed red-light camera violators to pay the fine. For a variety of reasons, including the way the law was written, Los Angeles officials said the fines were essentially "voluntary" and that there are virtually no tangible consequences for those who refuse to pay.

Legal questions about how intensively the city can enforce red-light camera tickets have been circulating at City Hall for months, and some officials have been publicly decrying the problem for some time.

RELATED:

Interactive: How red light video cameras work

Drivers can disregard red-light camera tickets in L.A.

Who knew L.A.'s red-light camera fines were 'voluntary'?

-- Ari Bloomekatz at Los Angeles City Hall

1 of 2 1/26/2019 3:29 PM

Photo: A red-light camera is posted at La Brea Avenue and Santa Monica Boulevard. Credit: Glenn Koenig / Los Angeles Times

EDITOR'S PICKS:



Survey offers dire picture of California's two-year colleges



Brown takes softer line in latest plan to rein in pension costs



Ex-Bell official seeks \$837,000 payout

Comments ()

In Case You Missed It...

• Terms of Service | Privacy Policy | Los Angeles Times, 202 West 1st Street, Los Angeles, California, 90012 | Copyright 2012

A Tribune Web site

2 of 2